| RESOLUTION NO. |
|----------------|
|----------------|

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE UNINCORPORATED SAN MATEO COUNTY LOCAL ROAD SAFETY PLAN

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the County of San Mateo was awarded a grant from the California

Department of Transportation (Caltrans) to develop the County's Local Road Safety

Plan (LRSP) for unincorporated areas; and

WHEREAS, on April 21, 2020, the County of San Mateo Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 077376 to accept funding from Caltrans in the amount of \$72,000 with a local match of \$8,000 to develop the LRSP; and

WHEREAS, a LRSP is required to be eligible for funding under the California

Highway Safety Improvement Program beginning 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public works has developed a LRSP that will be used to identify and plan roadway safety improvement projects for certain County maintained roads as well as be leveraged as a necessary document to secure certain funding for implementation of roadway safety improvement projects.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the President of the Board of Supervisors shall be and is hereby authorized and directed to approve and adopt the Unincorporated San Mateo County Local Road Safety Plan dated December 2022.

* * * * * *